
MINITTES 
APPROVED AS 
COR..tIBCTED 

RECREATION 
PARK OFF WA'IT 
ROAD DISCUSS • 

COPY MACHINE 
'ID BE GIVEN 
'ID U.T. 

NANCY RIQlF.Sm. 
ELECTED 'ID 
REPIACE 
JUNE CUSTEAD 

ANllfAL.S Nffi' 'ID11 
BE som TO u. T. 
FDR RESF.ARCH 

- -

A public hearing was held at 7 :  00 P .M. , December 1 ,  1986, concerning the 
rezoning of property on Highway 321, Map 11, Parcel 133 . 14 fran R-1, 
Suburban Residential to C-2, General Ca:rmercial. There being no corrment, 
the hearing was closed. 

Be it remembered that the Loudon County Legislative Body met in regular 
session on Monday, December 1 ,  1986, at 7 : 10 P.M. , with the Chainnan, 
J.J. Blair, presiding and Riley D. Wampler, County Clerk, present , 
whereupon Sheriff Joe Sims Opened C.ourt, led the Pledge of Allegiance 
to the Flag and presented Roy Bledsoe , who gave the Invocation. 

The following Cornnissioners were present : 

J.J. Blair 
Roy Blesoe 
Lyrm Millsaps 

Jim Price 
Jerry Ma.singe 
Earlena Maples 

Absent : Avery Petty and Al Bryant 

Jerry Park 

It was moved by Cornnissioner Price and seconded by Carmissibner Park that 
the November 18, 1986 minutes be approved as corrected by County 
Executive, George Miller. The vote was un.an:i.roous . It was then rroved 
by c.amri.ssioner Price and seconded by Cannissioner Ma.singe that they 
dispence with the reading of the minutes. The vote was unan:im:>us. 

Mr. Jack Hamlett, Town Administrator for Farragut , spoke to the Carrnission 
concerning building a Recreation Park between Harrison and Watt Road 
which will include land from both Knox and Loudon Counties. This will 
include a softball field and soccer fields. As for money, there will be 
not involvement of money from Loudon County, just the endorcement of the 
county. A map of what the recreation park would look like was shown to the 
O;mnission by Mr. Hamlett. It was troVed by Ccmnissioner Park and seconded 
by Cornnissioner Bledsoe that the county be supportive of the recreation 
park and that a resolution be drawn and sent to the City Council of 
Farragut concerning the matter. The vote ·was unanimous . 

It was moved by O::muissioner Parks and seconded by Cornnissioner Bledsoe 
that C.Ounty Executive George Miller's proposal to give a copy machine to 
U. T. which was reccmnended by the Purchasing Coomittee be approved. The 
vote was unanimous . 

County Executive George Miller presented Nancy Richesen's name for 
replacement of June Custead, who is retiring and that her salary will be 
$18, 500. 00. It was rnoved by Carmissioner Price and seconded by 
Carmissioner Masingo that Nancy Richesin be approved to replace Mrs. 
Custead at a salary of $18 , 500.00 annually, beginning February 1, 1987. 
The vote was unanimous . 

Carrnissioner Maples presented Linda Ford, Presidnet of Termessee Humane 
Society and Executive Director of Knox County Shelter, who spoke to the 
Ccmnission concerning the sale of animals in Loudon C.Ounty to U.T. for 
research. After nruch discussion, it was moved by Coomissioner Maples 
and seconded by Carrnissioner Millsaps that Loudon County stop selling 
animals to U. T. for research. The vote was unanimous . 

:1 73 



BUIX;ET 
AMENI:MEN'IS & 
RF.sOLUITONS 
APPROVED 

REPORT FRCM 
<X>UNIY 
ATI'ORNEY, 
HARVEY SPROUL 

PLANNING 
CCM1ISSION 
REPORT 

MAP 11, PARCEL 
133.14 
APPROVED 

RF.sOUTITON 
AMENDING 
LOUOON COUNIY 
SUB-DIVISION 
REGUIATIONS 
CONCERNING 
ELECTRIC 
TRANSMISSION 

· UNES 

BUILDING 
INSPECTOR' S  
REPORT 

- -

It was moved by Ccmnissioner Price and seconded by Camri.ssioner Masingo 
that the Budget .Amencknents presented by Jme Custead be approved. The 
vote was unaniirous and they are attached hereto as Exhibit Ff 
It was moved by Ccmnissioner Masingo and seconded by c.amri.s_s.,..ion_.__er_ .... P,.....ar_,k ..... 
that Resolution to Authorize the Provisions of Public Chapter No. 555, 
Acts of 1986 414 (H) �loyer Pick up be approved. The �te was 
unanimous {!Ild it is attached hereto as Resolution No, 1:¥ - � G, , 
Exhibit (-<, • It was moved by Coornissioner Bleasoe and seconded 
by Camri.ssioner Maples that a Resolution to Amend Emergency RNsolution 
passed and approved on October 15, 1951, be approved. The vor;.e was 
unanimous and it is attached hereto as Resolution No. _ 5 9 - 5  &, , 
Exhibit c..· . . . . .  . 

Cot.mty Attorney, Harvey Sproul presented an update report on the 
following lawsuits concerning I.Duden Cot.mty: 
Steekee School -$75,000.00 Lawsuit still pending. 
Llnda Hus sell \7S Sheriff's Department - Attorney for the crn.m.ty is Gary 

Prince 
Two other lawsuits against the Sheriff and C:Omty Jail by inmates-One 
dismissed. 
Loudon c:otmty VS Powell - Landfill suit set for March 12, 1987 
Register of Deeds Suit concerning salary, etc. set for next week 
Sheriff' s  r.awsuits concPXTti..7le salary, etc. 

Attorney Sproul also gave a brief report concerning TASS &(Water)Seven 
Seas an the TRDA Board. The TRDA Board will be meeting Wednesday, 
December 3 ,  1986. 

The Comty Planning c.cmnission report W§l� presented by Doug Lawrence 
and is attached hereto as Exhibit · .r--\...:: • 

It was moved by Ccmnissioner Parks and seconded by Cornnissioner Maples that 
the rezoning of property on Highway 321, Map 11, Parcel 133 . 14 fran R-1 
Suburban Residential to C-2, General Qmnercial (5th District) be 
approved. The vote was unarrim::>us , and it is attached hereto as Resolution 
No� 6& � jr':l.. Exhibit .

. 7.:,_ • 

It was moved by Ccmnissioner Maples and seconded by c:amrl.ssioner Price that 
a Resolution amending the Loudon C:Omity Subdivision Regulations, Article 
IV DeveloJXllent Prequisite to Final A. Required Improvements (15) Electric 
Transmission Lines be approved. The vote was '6 to 1 in favor with 
Chairman Blair votin� nay. The Resolution is attached hereto as 
Resolution No; .?.,/- �: l� Exhibit_..s.f __ _ 

Doug Lawrence presented the building Inspector's Report for November 1986: 
Permits ------- 27 Value-------$1 ,192,200.00 
Fees----------- $1,945.57 Taxes-------$ 8 ,344.00 



OAD CLOSED 
NEW 

OVIDENCE 

- - -

Industrial Ccmnittee Cha.innan Bart Iddins presented Loudon Qmnty 
Econcmic Statistics - Fall 1986 - as the following : 

1. Quarterly Labor Force Data 
2. Armual Labor Force Data 
3. Average M:mthly Flnployment By Industry 
4. Average Weekly wages by Industry 
5 .  Per Capital Income Estimates 
6. Quarterly Sales Tax Data 

He also presented the l.Dudon County Industrial Ccmnittee of 100 expenditures ��� ·b
r7vent . �� f�r July 1, 1985 - Jt.me 30, 1986. 1hese are attached as 

r:.lUU.. 1. ;( -' • 

It was IIX>ved by Q:nrnissioner PArk and seconded by Ccmnissioner Millsaps 
that the road off Hotchkiss Valley Road between the New Providence Church 
and the Old Providence School be closed. The vote was tman:inuus. 

Upon notion by c.oomissioner Price and seconded by O:rnnissioner Parks, the 
following Notary Publics were approved with the vote be:ing unaninnus : 

' 
Margaret Eileen Anonett, Larry Walter Aiken, William Broady Harrison 
Larry Joe Click, Terry Glen . Varm, & Glenn Lawrence Hall. 

, 

There being on further business, c.ourt Adjourned at 8 : 25 PoMo 

{,.�#!l/U4 C.ounty Executive 

Qmnty C.ourt Clerk 



- -
COUNTY COMMI SSION OF LOUDON COUNTY 

RESOLUT ION NO . 

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING TOWN O F  FARRAGUT APPLICATION FOR 

FEDERAL GRANT TO CONSTRUCT SOCCER RECREATIONAL COMPLEX 

WHEREA S ,  recreational facilities for the planning o f  

organized soccer are very scarce in the West -Knox 

County/ Farragut/Loudon County area, and the facilit ies that have 

been available are being terminated ; and 

WHEREAS , recogni z in g  a s i gni ficant need , the Town of 
, •. 

Farragut i s  making available for recreational purposes a twenty-

six acre tract o f  land located in West Knox County and partially 

in Loudon County north o f  Kingston P i l�e between Watt Road and 

Harrison Road ; and 

WHEREAS , the general plans for t h i s  recreational 

f ac i l i t y  are to have s ix soccer field s  a·nd two softball field s ,  

t o  b e  constructed so a s  t o  be adequate t o  hold area-wide and 

region-wide tourname n t s  and matche s ;  and 

WHEREAS , the project if approved would provide first 

class facilities which are d�spera t e ly needed for this purpose, 

and would be e f f icien t ly used in cooperat ion with American Youth 

Soccer Organ i z at ion local chapters i n  Knox , Loudon and other 

count ie s  t o  sponsor eve n t s  and to participate in the ever-

incre a s i n g  comp e t i t ion that is available ; and 

WHEREAS , ·the accomplishment of t h i s  p:::-oject or goal 

will require additional funds before the project can be assure d ,  

and the Town o f  Farragut has submitted an application t o  t he 

State Department of Conservation for federal funds t o  be used in 

this proj ect ; 

NOW , THEREFORE , BE IT RESOLVED by the County Comm i s s ion 

of Loudon County , Tenne ssee , ·in regular session assem�led , that 

the County of Loudon hear t ily and enthus iastically suppor t s  the 

applicat ion for federal grant a s s i s t ance and the construction of 

a premier facility such as is planned for use by areawide soccer 

und softball teams , and urges strong consideration for the 



-- -

award ing of such grants an� any other ass i�tance that might be 

uvailable . 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy o f  this resolution 

be furnished to the 7own of Farragut , the S t a t e  Department o f  

Educat ion , the National Park Service , and any others who might 

have some effect upon achieving this worthwhi l e  goal: 

This resolut ion was adopted on December 1 ,  1 9 8 6 . 

APPROVE D :  

/ /.����������� 
ATTEST : 

R�\)\N� 
County derk 



- - -

L O U D O N  C O UNTY B O A R D  O F  E D U C A T I O N  (]) 
Budget Amendmen ts  

Novembe r 24, 1 986 

Account No. I tem Deb i t  Cred i t  

34390 Other State Reserves (Task Force) 1 , 09 1 . 00 

44530 Sale of Equ i pment 

466 1 0  Career ladder Program 

7 1 000-355 Trave l 

73600-434 Natura 1 Gas 

7 1 000-435 Office Suppl ies 

72 1 00- 1 1 6 Teachers 

72 1 00- 1 1 7  Career ladder Program (Reg . )  

72200- 1 1 7  Career ladder Program (839) 

72300- 1 1 7  Career ladder Program (Voe . )  

73000 - 7 1 0  Food Service Equi pment 

73600-499 Other Supp l ies & Mat e r i a l s  

TOTALS 

These amendments wi l l  not become f i na l  un less 
at  the i r  mee t ing on December 10,  1986. 

-

75 . 00 

203 , 36 4 . 80 

500.00 

5 , 000.00 

1 , 6 4 1 . 0 0  

1 0 , 4 1 0 .  00 

1 74 . 95 4 . 80 

8 , 500.00 

9 , 500.00 

2 5 . 00 

5 , 000.00 

$ 2 1 0 ,030.80 $ 2 1 0 , 030:80 

approved by the Board of Educat i on 

��11d�� 
Supe r i n tendent 



- - -

Boudon Gounly YJoard oj Gducalion 
A. EDWARD HEADLEE. SUPERINTENDENT 

P. 0. DRAWER D 

lDUDDN. TENNESSEE 37774 

BOARD OHOUCAllON 
Paul H. AOQtrs. CNiklNo 
0."d A. Colo 

BOAAO Of EOUC4fl()N 
Joel M•IO••c. Voce Cnm 
BooS Smitn 

Ft1t1 q, Oin_.s 
O...los M.G1los 

November 2 5 ,  1 986 

TO : Loudon County Comm i s s ion 

FRO� ;  Board of Educat ion 

R E :  Phase I l l  Bu i l d i ng Program 

lt<OV hie 
f1e<lo,. E. W•lilef 
ClleSle< W. W•lls 

The Loudon County Board of Educat i on has approved a reques t  for fund i ng for a 
bui l d i ng program for the schoo l s  wh i ch w i l l  touch th ree of  our fac i l i t i e s .  The 
attached documen tat ion wi l l  show the arch i tectural drawings and the e s t i mated 
cost of each project . The Board has spent over a year i n  deve loping these 
proposa l s  and feel that the requests a re neede d .  

Respect ful l y  yours, 

tr,r1c __ au�­�: f'd�e� l ee 
Superi ntendent 



I • 
U" • : 

I 

I 

' 
' 

' 
y 

____ c_ I 
E N C L O S E D  C O R R I D O R  

A D D I T I O N  T O  P H I L A D E L P H I A  E L E M E N T A R Y  S C H O O L  
P R E L I M I N A R Y  F L O O R  P L A N 
R E V I S E D  2 9  J U L Y  1 9 8 6  

\ 

. .  - .JUUl 0 0 8 1 6  2 4  

8 

C L  R M .  

C L  R M . 

l '.J 

C L R M .  
C O M M O N S  



I 

I 

I 

lOClll 
IOOMS 

MUSIC 

\ 

CYM 
AOM1i;11 T U 1 ION 

H.S. I H.S.• H.H 

" 

k!i 
-� v 

S I  t [, J C J C I 

I 
" I" 

UAUD,,�'.r._1 o_N_r_o_c_R_E_E N_B_A_c_K_s_c_H_o_o_L___,n n n ___ I r::; \ PREL�INARY FLOOR PLAN IU u I . V:Y 

El 
. 

. 
p 

• 
.. I• 
i: 
.. 
'� 

\fl 
:-' \  

� 
,_ 

.,... 
' '  
'-' 
c:: 
< 

0 
L!J 

:;; .... c: 0 � a: 0 ' '  '-' 
z 

>­
c:: 
a: --. --' � 

. -



- - -

Plan " A " : Consists of demolishing the oldest gym a n d  stage building and 
the " r ed barn" to make room for additional cl assrooms that 
w i l l  be designed to correct the suffering circulation problem 
of the School . The remaining areas o f  the school w i l l  a l s o  
be renovated . 

Renova tions and New Construc t i on :  

o Renova t ion includes new roof o n' o l d  
areas , insulated panels w i t h  new 
wi ndows ; new doors, frames , and 
hardware ; mechanical and plumbing 
mod i f i cations·; new gym f l o o r ,  
bleachers , lockers, walkway cove r .  

o New construction includes seven ( 7 )  
classrooms , Hpme Economics , 
Science , O f f i ces, Computer Room , 
Lobby, K i t chen Storage, Music Room , 
.and Gym Locker Rooms . 

( 1 6 , 9 1 0  SF @ $45 . 00/SF ) 

Subtotal 

Associated Expenses* 

TOTAL 

$ 708 , 0 00 . 0 0 

* State F i r e  Marsha l ' s  Review, Property Survey, 
Geologica l ,  Architectura l , and Engineer ing Fees . 

$ 1 , 4 6 8 , 9 5 0 . 0 0 

80,00 0 . 00 

$ 1 , 5 4 8 , 9 5 0 . 00 

B A I� B E I� & M Cl\'l U R R Y  



I 

I 

I 

C I  t. 

c;1h'I 01 1 u1"c; 0 
tCll .. CI 

'· ' ' · 

I 
.. . . .. . ·· 

' ' ·' · 

C . f  l. 

MV\IC 

•I f C \ 4 \ \ 1 0 0 ¥  ' C� 4Hl00.,. • ( 1 4 \UOOw I 

·· · .. · 

,_, '· 
IOT' \ IOOw 

0 
, .. 

1 1 0  

C U I ' \  I OQw '· ' ·'· 

.. . . .. : 

C t A \ U OO w  1 ( \ 4 \ \ 1 00.,. I 

ADDI TION TO NOR TH MIDDLE SCHOOL I II �-/\ ".,) 
1 JU\Y l • U  

[ 
' 

. 
. 

L' 

'j 
., 

0 c 
c 
0 c � 
L 

' 

c 
c 

PRELIMINARY FLOOR PLAN LJ I 0J 
[ .....__, ____ -.:.__ ______ _ 



-

NORTH MIDDLE SCHOOL : 

Seven ( 7 )  C l assrooms at 7 8 0  SF 

One ( 1 )  Computer Room a t  800 SF 

Boys and Girls Toilets at 3 0 0  SF 

2 5 %  Corridors , Mechani cal , and 
Support Areas 

8 , 5 7 5  SF @ $ 4 5 . 00/SF ; 

Associated Expenses• 

TOTAL 

-

5 , 4 6 0  S F  

800 SF 

600 SF 

6 , 8 6 0  S F  

1 , 7 1 5  S F  

8 , 5 7 5  S F  

* State F i r e  Marsha l ' s  Review, Property Survey , 
Geolog i ca l , Architectura l , and Engineering Fees . 

Phi lade l p h i a  El ementary 

0 3 add i t ional c l a s s rooms 
0 enclose wal kway corridor 
0 prov i d e  stage and assembly a rea 

North Mi d d l e  

0 8 a d d i tional  c l assrooms 
0 a d d i t ional toi l et fac i l i ty 
0 some add i t ional storage 

Greenback K-12 
0 [see attached deta i l s ]  

· -

$ 3 8 5 , 87 5 . 0 0 

jo Looo . oo · 

s 4 1 5 , 8 7 5 . 00 

$ 275,000.00 

$ 420 ,000.00 

$ 1 ,500,000.00 

.Jff 



- -

LOU DON COUNTY SCHOOLS 
y� 
�.,.,_,., / .9� 
�-/.Ji'"'-/-, y� 
U' E,/ #.U. -¥.Joi' 

�"' .5L ��/-
)& r..,,. 
U'rJ,/ #ftf'..Jl'.P-J 

,/£-r .. -4.• �� LOUDO?l cotmTY :::Hoo:,s 
� CHAFTEH 2 BUDGET 

FY 87 (87 . 01) 

EUDG::I' u 

47142 
721-432 
721-499 
760-722 
791-590 

11/B f e' 
!:>A'.:'E 

,/ 

ITE·! 

C�apter 2 Revenue 
Librar:.· Books 
Other Inst. }faterials 
Inst . Eq_uipmer.t 
Incirect Costs 

':'OTA LS 

x.;0�1T 
DB. 

31,059 

31,059 

-

U'r# �ftf'..Jl'#.7 
,9'_.&, .9u:--
g_.y__._ 

/(HJ,/ �Jtf'.#W 
11/3/86 

CR. 

. 9,800 
13,500 

8 , 359 
200 

31,059 



- - -

Boudon Gounly :JJoard o/ Gduca//on 

SUPERVISORS 

Cary J Ounon - Spec••' Eouci1oon. Seeono•'l' 
Jamos L McGl\ft - E-nlal)' 
Jacqueline Williams - Language Arts 

Acct. #47143 Revenue 

A. EDWARD HEADLEE. SUPERINTENDENT 
P. 0. !MIAWER 0 

LOUOON. TENNESSEE 37774 
PHONE61�··��11 

LOUDON COUNTY SCHOOLS 
EHA-PART B 

BUDGET AMENDMENT NUMBER l 
October 2 1 ,  1986 

DEBIT 

S , 209.00 

Acc t .  #722-163 Aides 

CREDIT 

SUPERVISORS 

J.)mes F1esos - Ttat"lsportahon. Auenoance 
Jun McCall - fooO Services 

S , 209.00 

A. Edward Headlee,  Superintendent 



OUDON OU NTY 
-54-·� -

CHOO LS 
-

9. .ff. 9..- 9 �, �-uw• .J?/7.(1 

�..,../ 9� 
�Sf'�. Y� 
"'/J) "J"- .ljtJ"jl 
fi-!LA�k 

�,-&.. 71"� 
� TO: Central AccotL"lting 

ftf/J} �J"- �.ltfjl 

-
fi- Y� 
_.9: t' G 6r0:e .. Qt/< ( 
ftf/J) .,.U..ljl-#'J 

9� g}u:-, 
Y-JY­
ftf/J) .,J,,.J-1'// 

Budcet Amendr::ent General Purpose School 

Deb5.t Crecit 

Acct. # 34310 --31 ,[34 . 44 Acct. II 721-449 ---31,634 _ 4·4 

·2uperintendent 

1(- /'J .... g L­
Date 

Boudon Gounly JJoard oj Gducalion 

SUPERVISORS 

Gary J. Ounon -Special £auu11on. 54condaty 

James l McGh" - E�m«ntary 

Ja.:queline W1ll1.1ms - La�uioe Arts 

Account 1143990 

Account 11722 00308 
Account 11722 00355 

A. EDWARD HEADLEE. SUPERINTENDENT 
P. 0. DRAWER 0 

lOUDON, TENNESSEE 371l4 
PHONE 61!>-4�8·!>41 1 

LOUDON COUNTY SCHOOLS 
GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL 

BUDGET AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 

November 25,  1986 

DEBIT 

5 , 049 

CREDIT 

SUPERVISORS 

James fields - T•anspotlation, Atltnoanc• 

Jean McCaP - fooa Se,,,lces 

3 , 800 
1 , 249 

A.' tdward Headlee, Superintendent 



- Boucfon Gounly �ref oj Ccfucalion A. EDWARD HEA�ERINTENOENT 
P. 0. ORAWEA 0 

-

SUPfAVISOAS 
C.ry J Dunon -Spec.at Eo..ution. �ry Jamn l McGl>tt -E1e<nentiry � .. W�h¥ns - l•"'olu.19t Ans 

Account 072200 195 

lOUOOH, TENNESSEE 31774 
PHONE 61�4�·�11 

<J) 
LOUDON COUNTY SCHOOLS 

TITLE II EESA 
BUDGET AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 

November 2 5 ,  1986 

DEBIT 

$528 

Account #72100 195 

SUPfAYISOAS 
.Jamts F..ios -Tr•nSj)OIUtion. Anffldi.nce 

Jt•n Mc�N -Food �ICU 

CREDIT 

$528 

A. Edward Headlee, Superintendent 

Account No. 

68000 7 1 3  

61000 435 
62000 351 
62000 399 

44530 

68000 714 

LOUDON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
November 25, 1986 

131 Dr. 

Highway Construction 1 6 ,550.00 

Office Supplies 
Rentals 
Other Contracted Services 

Sale of Equipment 11 ,135. Ou 

Equipm.ent 

Road Superintendent 

Cr. 

· 150.00 
10 .. 400 .00 

6 , 000.00 

1 1 , 135.00 



-
GENERAL FUND BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

11/25/86 

For approval by County Commission 12/1/86 

Acct. No. 

101 54110 499 Other Supplies-Sheriff ' s  Dept.  

101 54110 196 In Service Training-Sheriff 

This amendme�t was requested 
/ 

by Joe Sims, Sheriff 

101 39000 Fund Blance 

101 46110 Juvenile Funds from State 

101 53500 391 Other Contracted Services 

State funds for volunteers at 

Juvenile Center 

101 45510 County Court Fees 

101 52500 162 C.C.C. Clerical Personnel 

Approve by Lawsuit  filed by 

County Court Clerk 

Dr. 

$900.00 

$1 ,185.40 

1 , 269.93 

$5 ,000.00 

Approve $250.00 from Acct. No. 10158900 499 (Unallocated Primary) 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

11/25/86 

Acct. No. Dr. 

101 52200 355 Travel-Purchasing Agent $130.00 

101 52200 320 Dues-Purchasing Agent 

This amendment was approved by the 

Budget Committee on 11/25/86 

-

Cr. 

$900.00 

$2,455.33 

$5,000.00 

Cr. 

$130.00 

Approved the payment of $250.00 to E.T.T.D.  for. an ad in a pamphlet from 

Acct. 101 58900 499 (Unallocated Primary) 

Approved payment of $500.00 for the Loudon Youth Club from Acct. N o .  

101 58900 499 (Unallocated Primary ) . 



.· 

- -

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PROVISI ONS < 
OF PUBL IC CHAPTER NO. SSS, ACTS OF 1986 

414(h)  EMPLOYER PICK UP 

-

WHEREAS, Publ i c  Chapter No. SS5, Acts of  1986 al lows participating 
employers to  pick up the employee contributions required by T . C . A. Section 
8-37-202 for a l l  compensation earned after December 3 1 ,  1986, provided the 
State has received a favorable decision before that date from the Internal 
Revenue Service or the Federal Courts tha t ,  under the provisions of Section 
414 (h )  of the Internal Revenue Code, these contributions sha l l  not be included 
in  the gross income o f  the employee unt i l  they are dist ributed or made available 
to him; and 

WHEREAS, a favorable decision must be,.......received prior to December 31 , 1 986 
for the plan to go into effect January 1 ,  1 987; and 

WHEREAS, all  e l igible employees wi l l  be included; and 

WHEREAS, the contributions so picked up shall be treated as employer con­
tribut ions in determining tax treatment under the United States Internal 
Revenue Code of 1954; 

Nmv THEREFORE, BE I T  RESOLVED THAT the Loudon County Cammi ss ion 
(Name of  the Governing Body) 

of Loudon County Tennessee hereby elects to pick up 
--�(�C�i-t_

y
_

,
-c=o-u_n_t_

y
_

,
�T�o-w_n

_
,
_e_t_c 

__ �).---� 
employee contributions under the provisions of  Public Chapter 
1986, and that such contributions wi l l  be treated as employer 
the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 414(h ) .  

No . 555, Acts of  
contributions under 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF_�I.�a�u�d�o�n _________ _ 

I '  

of  

__..R ..... i ..... l.._e�y_.......D....__ .... Y .... a ... mro-p ..... l .... e,_r ______ clerk of  the board of  I,oudn County Cammi ssion 
(Enter Name of  Governing Body 

Tennessee, do hereby certify that this i s  a true Loudon County 
(C i t y ,  County, Town, etc.) 

and exact copy of  the foregoing resolution that was approved and adopted at a 
meeting held on the· 1st day of  December , 19-8.6_, the original of  which 
is on file in this office. I further cert i fy that members voted i n  favor 
of the resolution and that 9 members of the governing body were present and 
voting. 

IN WI TNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Seal of the 

Loudon County, Tennessee 
(Enter Name of Count y ,  City , Town, etc .)  

As C l erk of  the Board, as  aforesaid 



-

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS , 

- -

A RESOLUTION TO A.�END EMERGENCY RESOLUTION PASSED 
AND APPR9VED ON Oct. 15, 1951 BEING AN 
EMERGENCY RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SOCIAL SECURITY 
COVERAGE FOR EMPLOYEES AND OFFICIALS OF LoudOQ 
COUNTY , TENNESSEE . THIS RESOLUTION I S  TO AMEND 
SAID EMERGENCY RESOLUTION SO AS TO DIRECT THE COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE TO AMEND SAID RESOLUTION EXCLUDING THEREFROM 
FROM COVERAGE UNDER THE FEDERAL SYSTEM OF OLD AGE , 
SURVIVORS , DISABILITY HEALTH INSURANCE , ELECTION 
WORKERS AND ELECTION OFFICIALS, PAID LESS THAN 
$100 IN A CALENDAR YEAR TO BE EFFECTIVE THE LAST 
DAY OF THE CALENDAR QUARTER IN WHICH THE MODIFICATION 
TO THE AGREEMENT IS MAILED TO THE SOCIAL SECURITY 
ADMINISTRATION. 

Acting under authority of an emergency Resolution passed and 
approved on 0 t � 1951 , the Chairman of the Quarterly 
County Court , exe�u�e �n agreement with the Old Age and 
Survivors Insurance Agenc y ,  S t a t e  of Tennes s e e ,  to extend the 
benefits o f  the Federal S y s tem o f  Old Age & Survivors Insurance 
to include employees and o f f i c ia l s  thereof, except those 
excluded by applicable Federal-State laws and regulat ions 
and s a i d  Emergency Resolution, and 

I t  i s  now the desire of s a i d  County to exclude services o f  
e l e c t ion o f f i c i a l s  and e l e c t ion workers from i t s  �overage group 
i f  the remunerat i o n  paid for such services is l e s s  than $100 in 
a calendar year, to be e f f e c t ive not e a r l i e r  than t h e  l a s t  day o f  
the ca lendar quarter i n  which a Mod i f i c a t ion t o  the Agreement i s  

m a i l e d  to the Social S e c u r i t y  Adm i n i s t r a t i o n ,  and 

NO\� , THEREFORE , BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND COUNTY BOARD OF 
CO�L'l lSSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF Loudon , TENNESSEE : 

A c t i n g  under authority o f  Section 2 o f  s a i d  Emergency Resolution, the County 
Executive i s  hereby directed to amend the S o c i a l  Sec.�r i t y  Agreement between 
the State O l d  Age and Survivors Insurance Agency and the County o f  Loudon 
Tennessee so as to exclude services of e l e c t ion o f f i c i a l s  and. e l e c t i on workers 
i f  the remuneration paid in a calendar year i s  l e s s  than $100,  to be effective 
not earlier than the l a s t  day o f  the c a l endar quarter i n  which a Mod i f i c a t ion 
to the Agreement is mailed to the S o c i a l  Security Adm i n i s t r a t i o n ,  pursuant to 
prov is ions of Federa 1 l a·w and regu l a t ions . 

Be i t  further resolved by the County Executive and Board o f  Commiss ioners o f  
Loudon Coun t y ,  Tenn\s s e e ,  that t h i s  Resolution s h a l l  b e  i n  f u l l  force 

a s  of the d a t e  o f  i t s  passage and approval and sh a l l  be effect ive with respect 
to the dates set forth hereinabove. 

Passed and Approved this • 1986 

Attes t :  

� j j ey D .  �ampler, County Clerk _ _..J_J..µ1'-"/-""'"q-=&_, Date 

�oudon County, Tennessee 

--- - 3 91_ 
---�·�-'--



- - -

HARLAN MATHEWS 
IT A Tl TMAIUIWI 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT 
CONSOLIDATED RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

13TH FLOOR ANDREW JACKSON STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

Chief Fiscal Officers of Political Subdivisions 

Steve Adam�/J.... 
DATE: June 2 ,  1986 

SUBJECT: Deferral o f  Federal Income Tax on Retirement Contributions 

STEVE ADAMS 
DIRECTOR 

Subject to a favorable letter of ruling from -.IRS, Public Chapter 555, Acts of 
1986 authorizes the employer to pay the employee ' s  retirement contributions with 
before tax funds in accordance with Section 414(h) of the Internal Revenue 
Code. While a l l  state employees and teachers will b e  covered by this provision, 
it is optional to political subdivisions participating in the Tennessee 
Consolidated Retirement System (Department codes beginning with 8) . Subject to 
favorable ·ru l ing from IRS, we also hope to include those elected officials who 
have optional membership. This plan wil� be applied to wages paid after 
December 3 1 ,  1986 . 

The 414(h) provisions , commonly known as "emp loyer pick up" exempts the 
employee ' s  retirement con.tributions from federal withholding by reducing the 
taxable wages . This effectively defers payment of income taxes on contributions 
until later received in the form of a refun d ,  death benefit or retirement 
benefits. 

For example, assume a married employee with three exemp tions earns $2,000 per 
month and that ret iremen t ,  social security and withholding are the only regular 
deduct ions from gross pay. 

Social 
Gross Retirement Security Federal Tax 
Salary (5%) ( 7 . 1 5%) Withhold ing Net Pay 

Without F.mployer Pick Up $2,000 $100 $143 $225.26 $1 ,531 . 74 
With F.mployer Pick Up $2,000 $100 $143 $207 .91 $1 ,549.09 

As you can s e e ,  the employe e ' s  net pay increases by $17 .35 as a result of this 
change. Your reporting to TCRS and OASI will not change while there will be a 
change in the reporting to IRS as shown below. 



Page 2 - - -
--

TCRS 
OAS! 
IRS 

Reportable 
Salary 
$2,000 
$2 ,000 
$1 ,900 

Contribut ion/Deduction 

$100.00 
$143.00 
$207 . 9 1  

IRS forms 941E, W-2 a n d  w-3 w i l l  change slightly to reflect Your reporting on 
h th 1 ry and Wl.. thholding amount . Aleo, i f  you ave o er sa a the lower taxable income 

b l  IRS reduction..-plans you will b e  responsible for monitoring applies e 
limitation a • 

· 
f 414(h) plan will have no adverse effect on retiremen t o r  Imp�emen tati�n o a . able to employees . You will report the total salary social eecuri.tZ �enef1ts 

_p
ay TCRS and OASI. We will cont inue to calculate before the 414 h reduction to . · u will cont inue to benefits on total earnable compensation and as in

.
the past � yo 

1 deduct social security from a l l  covered com�e:s;:i��; 1!�a��i1
t�: �:d�ced by the difference vill be that t a�abl� wages r���r

g
e

in increased "take home" pay for amount of ret irement contributions resu in 
employees. 

We strongly encourage you to 
resolution. It is an excellent way 
little or no cost to the employe: · 
1 9 87 .  We vill need your resolution 

enact this plan by passing the enclosed sample 
to increase the net pay of your employees a t  
This plan vill be effectiv� January l � 
passed by the chief govern ing body prior t o  

this d a t e .  
· please contact Ed Hennessee (615) 741-7063 .• If you have any questions 

S A :  EH :me r 

SECTION 25 more clearly defines a teacher by recognizing the requirement of a 
teaching certificate. A more detailed memorandum i s  being distributed to a l l  
school systems . 

PUBLIC CHAPTER 555 
414(h) Employer Pick Up 

This amendment authorizes the State to request IRS approval for "employer pick 
up" o f  the emp loyees contribution pursuant to Section 414(h) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. This provision exemp ts the employee ' s  retirement contribution 
from federal withhold ing by reducing the taxable wages . The result is a 
deferral o f  income tax on contributions until later received in the form of a 
refun d ,  death benefits or monthly benefi t s .  

We fully expect that IRS w i l l  approve our application o n  State employees , 
teachers and general political subdivision employees for a l l  wages paid on or 
after January 1 ,  1987 . We also hope to include all elected officials with 
optional membership. 

The 414(h) provision w i l l  be optional to political subdivisions ;  however , we 
strongly urge every employer to take advantage of this benef it . A more 
detailed explanation of this plan i s  being d i s t ributed to each emp loyer. 

PUBLIC CHAPTER 8 1 1  
Divorce After Retirement 

A member retiring on or after April 1 5 ,  1986 with a spous e  as beneficiary who later becomes d ivorced may under certain conditions cancel the beneficiary designation. I f  an optional plan to continue benefits to a surviving spouse was selected at retiremen t ,  divorce occurs and the rights to benefits are not included in the final decree and property settlement the retired member may cancel the beneficiary designation. The benefit payable will not be affected bv such cancellation. 



- -

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC A N D  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

-

East Tennessee Region 
Twelve Oa�s Executive Park 
5401 Kingston Pike 

Local Plarnning Office 
Phone 
615-6 73-6666 

P.O. Box 51365 M E M 0 R A N D U M 
Knoxville, TN 37950 

TO: County Executive George Mi ller & Loudon County Commiss ion 

FROM : Patrick Phi l l i ps 

DATE:  December 1 ,  1 9 8 6  
. 

SUBJECT : General Report Loudon County Regional Planning Commission 

On November 1 3 ,  1 9 8 6 , the Loudon County Regional Planning Commis­
sion met to consider or recommend the followi ng : 

- Held a public hearing to consider amendment to the county 
subdivis ion regulations 

- Recommended rezoning property on U . S .  3 2 1 ,  Map 1 1 ,  Parcel 
1 3 3 . 1 4 from R - 1 ,  Suburban Residential to C- 2 ,  General Com­
mercial - Jack Nelson 

Deferred consideration of rezoning property on Hines Valley 
Road, Map 1 6 ,  parcel 1 . 0 ,  from A-2 ,  Rural Residential to 
R-1 , Suburban Residential - Tony Stafford 

- Deferred action on A-9 5  project not i f i cation for multi ­
family development on Hines Val ley Road, Map 11-K, "C" 
Parcel 1 2  

- Approved f i nal plat o f  Timber Ridge Subd i v i s ion consisting 
of 2 5  lots on Old Kingston Pike 

- Approved amendment to the subdi v i s ion regulations adding sub­
section 1 5 .  Electrical Transmi s s i on Lines , Article IV Dev­
e lopment Prerequis ite to Final Plat Approval A .  Required 
Improvements 

- Heard Bui lding Commiss ione r ' s  Report for October 1 9 8 6  

PP: sat 

( A  39'f . � 



I I "  

- - -

RESOLUTION NO. I 
----

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE ZONING MAP OF LOUDON 
COUNTY, TENNESSEE, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER FOUR, 
SECTION 1 3- 7 - 1 0 5  OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNO­
TATED , TO REZONE PARCE� 13 3 . 1 4 ,  MAP 1 1 ,  FROM 
R-1 , SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL TO C-2 ,  GENERAL 
COMMERCIAL 

WHEREAS , the Loudon County Commission , i n  accordance with 
Chapter Four , Section 1 3-7-105 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, 
may from time to time , amend the number ,  shape, boundary, area , 
or any regulation o f  or within any district or d i s t r i ct s ,  or any 
other provision of any zoning resolution , and 

WHEREAS , the Loudon County Regional Planning Commi ss ion has 
forwarded i t s  recommendations regarding the amendment of the Zon­
ing Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, and the necessary public hear­
ing called for and hel d ;  

NOW, THEREFORE, B E  I T  RESOLVED by the Loudon County Comm i s s i on 
that the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, be amended as fol­
lows : 

I .  That Parcel 1 3 3 . 1 4 ,  Map 11 said property, located on 
U . S .  3 2 1  i n  the 5th Legislative District be rezoned 
from R- 1 ,  Suburban Residential to C- 2 ,  General Com­
mercial 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this resolution sha l l  take e f fect 
immed iately, the publ i c  welfare requ i r i ng i t .  

DATE : 
Executive 

j 3% .. 



- -

RESOLUTION I 

-

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE LOUDON COUNTY SUBDI­
VISION REGULATIONS, ARTICLE IV DEVELOPMENT PRE­
REQUISITE TO FINAL PLAT A .  REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS 
( 1 5 )  ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINES 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 
1 3 - 3 - 4 0 3 ,  the Loudon County Regional Planning Commiss ion has the 
autho r i ty to adopt regulations governing the subdivis ion of land 
and amend such regulations from time to t im e ;  and 

WHEREAS, certain improvements are required by subd ivis ion de­
velopers which insure that land i s  developed properly wh i le sparing 
the community of potential tax l i abi l ity,  and 

WHEREAS, the installation of elec t r i c  transm i ss ion l i nes is an 
improvement necessary to a viable subdivis ion which should be the 
respon s i b i l i ty of the developer to complete prior to f i nal plat 
acceptance. 

NOW , THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Loudon County Regional 
Planning Commiss ion does hereby amend the subd i v i s ion regulations of 
Loudon County as follows : 

Section 1 .  Article IV Development Prerequ i s i te t o  Final Plat 
A .  Required Improvements ( 1 5 )  Electric Transmiss ion L i ne s .  The Sub­
d i vider sha l l  provide the necessary major elect r i c  transmission l i nes 
throughout the subdivision.  The system shall be constructed to serve 
a l l  lots shown on the subdivis ion pla t .  When fea s i bl e , l i nes should 
be run ei ther along adjoining rear lot l ines or underground in order 
to avoid construction of power l i nes and poles along the public 
r ights-of-way. 

· 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that t h i s  resolution 
sha l l  take ef fect immediately the public wel fare requ i r i ng i t .  

Public Hearing Cha i rman , Loudon County 
Regional Planning Commiss ion 

Secretary, Loudon County 
Regional Planning Commi ss ion 



- - -

LOUDON COUNTY 
ECONOMIC STATISTICS • FALL 1988 

• Annual unemployment rates increased fr049 9.41 to 9.61 between 1984 and 
1985 

• 1986 total emploYll"!nt down 3.5% from 1�85 levels 

• Hanuf acturini employment continued to decline in 198& 

• Avera.Ile vajlea up 6.3% between 1984 and 1985, but remained below the state 
avera1te of $320 

• Per ·capita income is above the state averaae 

• Population arovth estimates below the state avera.lle 

• 1985 housina starts increased sharply fro• 1984 levels 

• 1985 total travel expenditures up 1 1 . 7.t  over 1984 levels 

Q U A R T E R L Y  L A B O R  FORCE DATA 

1964 1985 1985 1985 1985 1996 198& 1996 

FClllJ'U Finl Seeiced Third Fovt.11 rt rat Second Tllird 
It.. � DMrt.ft � � �uhr � � �t. 

Total Labar f Cl'C» 14323 14923 14m 15127 14680 14930 15007 1530 luabtr �oped 13403 13273 13417 13820 13220 lll77 13710 1418J 
lluat.r 0-,loped 1420 1£SO 12'0 1307 1460 lS!iJ 129'7 1160 
u-.1oopat a.t. ,.6 U.1 1.7 1.6 '·' 10.4 1.6 7.6 

T- W. 1.1 ,.2 7.7 7.1 7.S I., 7.7 7.6 

laUOMl bt.. 7.S 7.1 7.2 7.1 ,.7 7.S 7.1 '·' 

ANNUAL LABOR FORCE DATA 

1982 to 1985 

•s2 -·as 
·I tea 1982 1983 1984 1985 llC Chanq• 

-------- ---- --·---·- ----- ---- ----

Total Labor Fore1P 14193 13518 15012 14sn 4 . 8  

llua!Htr Eaployed 12440 11672 13602 13450 8 . 1  

lluaber Uneaployed 1753 1846 1410 1427 -18.6 

Uneaployaent Rate 12.4 13.7 9.4 9.6 

T•nn•aa- Rate 1 1 . 9  1 1 . S  8 . 6  8 . 0  

National Rate 9.7 9.6 7.7 7.2 

Sourc.: Tenn•• ... �part.aent of Eaploya•nt S.Curlty/Eaat Tennea .. e �velop••nt 
Diatrict 

E A S T • T E N N E S S E E • D E V E L O P M E N T • D I S T R I C T  

..... 

• 



- - -

I 

A V E R A G E  M O N T H L Y  E M P L O Y M E N T  B Y  X NDUSTRV 

1984 to 1986 
Jan- • Chen9• 

ll Chenq• S.pt.. S••• tlont.ha 
It.•• 1984 1985 '84 - '85 1986 '85 - '86 

----·-------- ---·-·- -·--·-·--- ----·---·-- ------ ----·-----

Tot.al Eaployaent 7382 7493 1 . 5  7303 -3.5 
Manuf actur in9_ 3823 3671 -4.0 3128 -17.1 
Conatruction 107 108 0.9 190 68.1 
Tranep •• Co•aunica-

t.ion0 Ut.ilitiea 186 J.89 1 . 6  329 80.8 
Trad• 825 883 7.0 1087 23.2 
Finance. Inauranc:. 

c. Real Eat.at• 244 249 2.0 243 -1.6 
Servicea 641 841 31.2 768 -5.3 
Covern••nt 1524 1528 0.3 1523 -0.7 
Other 32 2S -21.9 37 37.0 

Sourcez Tenn••-- 0.part.••nt. ol Eaployaent S.curit.y/£aat. Tenn• .. •• Developaent. 
Diat.rict. 

A V E R A G E  WEEKLY W A G E S  B V  I NDUSTRY 

1984 and 1985 

lll Cheng• 
It.ea 1984 1985 1984/1985 

----
Total Firaa Reporting 410 427 4 . 1  

Weg••• All Induat.ri•• 272 289 6 . 3  
Kenufacturing, Total 312 332 6.4 

Durabl• Good• 336 339 0.9 
Mon-Durabl• Gooda 288 326 13.2 

Conetruction 266 268 0.8 
Transport.at.ion C. Ut.iliti•• 293 288 -1.7 

Trade 170 211 24.1 
Finence, Ina. C. Real Eat.ate 252 272 7.9 
Servic•• 182 186 2.2 
Governaent 2% 316 6.8 

Source: T•nn••••• l>f!part.aent. of Eaployaent. S.curit.y/Eaat. Tenn••••• Dev•lopaent 
Diatrict 

PER C A P I T A  I N CO M E  E S T I M A T E S  

• Chang• 

1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1980-1984 

-------- ------·- ------ ---- ---- -----
County 8249 9069 9267 9487 10418 26.3 
St.ate 7689 8525 9004 9501 10400 35.3 
Met.ion 9494 10544 11113 11681 12772 34.S 

Source: Bureau of Econo•ic Analyaia, U.S. Deoartaent of Coa•erc•/Eaat Tenn•••� 
Dev•lop••nt. Diatrict. 

OUARTERLV SALES TAX DATA 

Cluert.er I Y•ar A•ount Quart.er I Year A•ount. JI Change 
-·-·-------- ------ --------- ------ ---· ---

Fourth/ 1984 2. 124,696 Fourth/ 1985 1,658,610 -21.94 
Fiut I 1985 1 . 637,534 firat. I 1986 1 , 564,808 -4.44 

Second/ 1985 1,693.299 Second/ 1986 1,703.260 0.59 
Third I 1985 1.742,811 Thh·d I 1986 1 , 918,155 10.06 

LOU-2 

-----------------

.· 

- ---

� 

. · .  
, .• 


